Allotment, this number of shares on issue will increase to 8,224,982,471. Refer to Section 4.4 for more
details on the capital structure of PNG Air.

6.1.5. Sensitivity Analysis

It should be noted that the equity value of PNG Air could vary materially based on changes in certain
key assumptions. Accordingly, we have conducted a sensitivity analysis to highlight the impact on
PNG’s equity value caused by movements in certain key assumptions. The following table summarises
our results:

Source: GTCF analysis

These sensitivities do not represent a range of potential equity values for PNG Air, but rather they intend
to demonstrate the sensitivity of our valuation assessment to changes in certain variables.

6.2. Cross Check – EBIT Multiple Method

In order to further cross-check our valuation conclusions under the DCF methodology, we have
considered the trading EBIT Multiples of comparable companies and we have concluded that the EBIT
multiples implied in our valuation assessment appear reasonable.

We have sought to benchmark the implied EBIT Multiple based on a normalised financial performance
for the Company that is reflective of a more normalised position of PNG Air, including a return to scale

DCF Method - Sensitivity Analysis

PGK per Share Low High Low High

Assessed Value per Share (Minority Basis) 0.0071 0.0082

Aircraft Fuel Prices

+ 5.0% 0.0057 0.0066 (20.4%) (19.3%)

- 5.0% 0.0086 0.0098 20.4% 19.3%

Flight Crew Employee Costs

+ 5.0% 0.0056 0.0066 (20.8%) (19.7%)

- 5.0% 0.0086 0.0098 20.8% 19.7%

Discount Rate

+ 0.5% 0.0066 0.0076 (6.6%) (6.9%)

- 0.5% 0.0076 0.0088 7.3% 7.7%

Terminal Growth Rate

+ 0.5% 0.0078 0.0091 10.1% 10.5%

- 0.5% 0.0065 0.0074 (9.2%) (9.5%)

49

and the benefits of the proposed Scheme. We have adopted a normalised EBIT on the basis that
between CY2023 and CY2025, PNG Air is in a ramp up phase in order to return the business to the pre-
pandemic conditions. We note that the normalised earnings include the benefit of the renegotiation of
the aircraft leases, resulting in a normalised EBIT higher than that observed in CY2019.

For the purpose of the cross-check, Grant Thornton has adopted a normalised EBIT range of between
K45 million and K50 million. We set out the calculation of the normalised multiples implied by these